505427853 04/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5474653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERHARD FREDERICK SWIEGERS	02/23/2016
ANDREW NATTESTAD	06/01/2016
DENNIS ANTIOHOS	02/24/2016
FLETCHER WILLIAM THOMPSON	04/05/2016
STEPHEN THOMAS BEIRNE	06/01/2016
STEVEN DUWAYNE KLOOS	02/25/2016
PAUL BRENDAN DENIS MICHAEL BARRETT	03/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AQUAHYDREX PTY LTD
Street Address:	56 MONTAGUE STREET
Internal Address:	NORTH WOLLONGONG
City:	NEW SOUTH WALES
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2500

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16259632

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 720-795-7976 **Email:** tcrispino@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN B. BARONE

Address Line 1: 4940 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	336899: 59-19A US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN B. BARONE
SIGNATURE:	/sbbaroneREG53968/

PATENT 505427853 REEL: 048886 FRAME: 0404

DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2019
Total Attachments: 8	
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page1.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page2.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page3.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page4.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page5.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page6.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page7.tif
source=2019-01-29 Combined Declarat	ion_Assignment - DAVI535.004C1#page8.tif

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DAVI535,004APC Page 1 of 8

Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL REACTIONS

Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTIOHOS; Fletcher William THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis Michael BARRETT

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **July 30, 2014** as International Application No. **PCT/AU2014/050158** and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventors

WHEREAS, above-identified inventors (individual(s) hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries, and hereby assign or are under an obligation to assign to the below identified Assignee the above-titled application (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application").

AND WHEREAS, AquaHydrex Pty Ltd, with its principal place of business at 56 Montague Street, North Wollongong, New South Wales 2500, Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of which receipt is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all Patent Properties filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

all provisional applications relating thereto;

all nonprovisional applications claiming priority to aforementioned provisional(s) and/or the present Application, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and

all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DAVI535,004APC Page 2 of 8

Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL REACTIONS

Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTIOHOS; Fletcher William THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis Michael BARRETT

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY seil, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Property relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, authorize the filling of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

Legal Name of inventor:	Gerhand Frederick SWIE	GERS		
Signature:	MID	1	Date:	23 8 ch 20 k
	Witnessed by:			
Witnes	s Name (printed):	PAUL	BARRET	Ť.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	······
Docket No.: DAVI535.004APC Pa	ge 3 of 8
Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL REA	CTIONS
Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTICHOS, Fletcher V THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis BARRETT	
	a a spiritually server and an
Legal Name of inventor: Andrew NATTESTAD	
Signature: 1/1/201	6
Witnessed by: WASSIC A	
Witness Name (printed): LLAY KANTON	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DAVI535.004APC

Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL REACTIONS
Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTIOHOS; Fletcher William THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis Michael BARRETT

Legal Name of Inventor: Dennis ANTIOHOS

Signature:

Daie: 24/2//6

Witnessed by:

Witness Name (printed):

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently Docket No.: DAVIS35.004APC Page 5 of 8 Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL REACTIONS Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTICHOS; Fletcher William THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis Michael

Legal Name of Inventor: Fletcher William THOMPSON

Signature: Date: 5/4/2010

Witnessed by:

BARRETT

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1 Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	I.63(e))
Docket No.: DAVI535,004APC	Page 6 of 8
Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCH	EMICAL REACTIONS
Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTIOHO THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul E BARRETT	
Legal Name of inventor: Stephen Thomas BEIRNE	
may & m	01/06/2016
Witness Name (printed): IZLAVI WAYEL	

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.: DAVI535.004APC	Page 7 of 8	
Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING ELECTROCHEMICAL	REACTIONS	
Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Dennis ANTIOHOS; Fletcher William THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLOOS; Paul Brendan Denis Michael BARRETT		
Legal Name of inventor: Steven DuWayne KLOOS		
Signature: ADA WAS Dale: 25 Fe	6 16	
Witnessed by: Quu Up		
Witness Name (printed): Relly Coses		

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: DAVI535.004APC	····	Page 8 of 8
Title: METHOD AND ELECTROCHEMICAL CELL FOR MANAGING EL	ECTROCH	HEMICAL REACTIONS
Inventors: Gerhard Frederick SWIEGERS; Andrew NATTESTAD; Denn THOMPSON; Stephen Thomas BEIRNE; Steven DuWayne KLC BARRETT		
		ttak erritakkan kepis kenda serikan der
Legal Name of inventor: Paul Brendan Denis Miehael BARRETT		
Signature:	Date:	30 -3 - 16
Withessed by: <u>< OGU ></u>		
Witness Name (printed): KRISTIE △仏Ⅱ	NE	

RECORDED: 04/15/2019